ASB 412-24-201
Page 1 of 14
Approved for public release.
  ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN 412-24-201
PSL # 2122
3 December 2024
MODEL AFFECTED:  412EP
SUBJECT: TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 412-040-008-105,

24-201 is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and can be obtained through
your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
222-375-077-121 Transducer 1
D38999/26WA35SN Connector 1
AS3208-04 Packing 1
M85049/38-9W Strain Relief 1
130-061-06W4MA Tubing 1
412-040-050-101 Adapter 1
AS3209-142 Packing 1
NAS1351-3H6 Screw 2
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference *
AS100028 Safety Wire A/R  C-405
2010-05928-00 Anaerobic Sealant (Loctite 222)  50cc (1) C-299
2010-07915-01 Sealant (AMS-S-8802, Class B-2) 6 OZ C-308
2000-00697-00 Devcon 2-Ton (Clear Coat) A/R C-298
2000-00731-00 Electrical Insulation Tape Roll 1” wide C-548
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in the BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
NOTE 1: This is the quantity sold through Bell Spares. As an alternate, it is acceptable
to use medium strength LOCTITE 243 that can be locally procured.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Adapter Tool 204-040-354-009. Locally fabricated work aid can be used as an alternate
to remove FC-3662 adapter (Figure 5).
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not Affected.
ASB 412-24-201
Page 4 of 14
Approved for public release.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-412-IPBS-EPX Illustrated Parts Breakdown Supplements
BHT-412-MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-412-MMS-EPX Maintenance Manual Supplements
412-704-155-101 Retrofit Kit Drawing (Bell internal reference only)
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-412-IPBS-EPX Illustrated Parts Breakdown Supplements
BHT-412-MMS-EPX Maintenance Manual Supplements
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I. Oil pressure transducer and connector replacement.
1. Prepare helicopter for maintenance and remove necessary cowlings to access the
oil pressure transducer (2, Figure 1, Detail A).
2. Disconnect connector (3), remove safety wire (1), transducer (2), and the packing.
3. Install new AS3208-04 packing and 222-375-077-121 transducer (2). Torque 50 to
65 in-lbs (5.65 to 7.35 Nm) and safety wire with AS100028 (C-405).
4. Remove existing terminal lugs from the strain relief.
5. Disconnect strain relief from connector (2).
6. Remove wires listed below from the existing connector (2, Figure 1, Detail B).
NO. WIRE DISCONNECT FROM
6340MT2P1 – PIN NO.
D5C22 BLU D
D5C22 WHT A
D6C22 BLU C
D6C22 WHT B
7. Remove and discard contacts from the end of each wire.
8. Discard existing connector (2).
9. Install new 130-061-6W4MA tubing over the wires.
ASB 412-24-201
Page 5 of 14
Approved for public release.
10. Install new M85049/38-9W strain relief over the wires.
11. Install one of the supplied contacts at the end of each wire and insert in new
D38999/26WA35SN connector (2, Figure 1, Detail B).
NO. WIRE CONNECT TO
6340MT2P1 – PIN NO.
D5C22 BLU 4
D5C22 WHT 1
D6C22 BLU 3
D6C22 WHT 2
12. Install new strain relief on new connector (2).
13. Install the two terminal lugs on the strain relief.
14. Locate the data tag showing the harness assembly part number and re-identify the
harness assembly as 412-079-740-103 -105FM with a permanent marker.
15. Secure connector (2) to transducer (3).
16. Do an operation check of the transmission oil pressure indicator system per
BHT-412-MM, Chapter 96 (DMC-412-A-96-11-00-03A-320A-A).
PART II. Oil jets attachment screw replacement.
1. Gain access to ring gear (4, Figure 2).
2. Locate the two oil jets (3) and remove the safety wire (1) and screws (2) (Figure 2,
Detail A and Detail B).